8. CAPITALISATION AND INDEBTEDNESS

This Section provides information about (a) the Company’s capitalisation and net financial indebtedness on an actual basis

as of 30 June 2023 and (b) in the “As Adjusted” columns, the Company's capitalisation and net financial indebtedness on

an adjusted basis to show the estimated effects of the following items only to the Company's capitalisation and net

financial indebtedness:

Adjustment for significant transactions between 30 June 2023 and the date of this Prospectus, not subject to the Offering

and the Listing:

• Dividend distribution of NOK 600 million.

The information presented below should be read in conjunction with the other parts of this Prospectus, in particular

Section 9 “Selected Financial and Operating Information”, Section 10 “Operating and Financial Review”, and the Company's

Financial Statements and the notes related thereto included in Appendix A — Financial Statements to this Prospectus.

8.1 Capitalisation

The following table sets forth information about the Group’s unaudited consolidated capitalization as at 30 June 2023.

NOKM

As of

30 June 2023

(unaudited)

 Actual Adjustment As Adjusted

Total current debt (including current portion of non-current debt) ..... 2 910 - 2 910

—Guaranteed ..... - -  -

—Secured ..... - -  -

—Unguaranteed/unsecured ..... 2 910(1) - 2 910

Total non-current debt (excluding current portion of non-current debt) ..... 

1 324

-

1 324

—Guaranteed ..... - -  -

—Secured ..... - -  -

—Unguaranteed/unsecured ..... 1 324(2) -  1 324

Shareholder equity ..... 

2 426

-600

1 826

—Share capital ..... 6(3) -  6

—Legal reserve(s) ..... 221(4) - 221

—Other reserves ..... 2 198(5) -600(6)  1 598

Total ..... 

6 660

-600

6060

Amounts as at 30 June 2023

(1) Unguaranteed/unsecured current debt of NOK   2 910 million consists of the Interim Consolidated (condensed)

Financial Statements line items trade payables of NOK 304 million, contract liabilities of NOK 215 million, current

tax liabilities of NOK 134 million, other current liabilities of NOK 1 916 million and current lease liabilities of NOK

342 million. The current and non-current lease liabilities are linked to the underlying  right-of-use assets of NOK

1 549 million consisting of office property, cars and office- and IT-equipment.

[…]

(4) Legal reserves of NOK 221 million consist of the Consolidated Financial Statements line item Share premium of

NOK 221 million.

(5) Other reserves of NOK 2 198 million consist of the Interim Consolidated Financial Statements line items treasury

shares with negative NOK 1 million, other paid in capital of NOK 82 million and retained earnings of NOK 2 117

million.

78

Adjustments not subject to the Offering and the Listing

(6) On 11 July 2023, the General Meeting authorised the Board of Directors to resolve the issuance of a dividend based

on the 2022 annual accounts. On 27 September 2023, the Board of Directors resolved to issue an extraordinary

dividend in the amount of NOK 600 million, equalling NOK 53 per Share prior to the Share Split (as further described

in Section 14.6 “Authorisation to Increase the Share Capital and to Issue Shares and Other Financial Instruments”)

and 2.12 per Share following the Share Split, payable on or about 20 October 2023 to all shareholders of record as

of 11 October 2023.

8.2 Net Financial Indebtedness

The following table sets forth information about the Group’s unaudited net financial indebtedness as at 30 June 2023.

NOKM

As of

30 June 2023

(unaudited)

 Actual Adjustment As Adjusted

A. Cash .....  856(1) -600(5) 256

B. Cash equivalents .....  -  -  -

C. Other current financial assets .....  377(2)  -  377

D. Liquidity (A)+(B)+(C) .....  1 233  -600  633

E. Current financial debt (including debt instruments, but excluding current portion of

non-current financial debt) ..... 

-

-

-

F. Current portion of non-current financial debt .....  342(3)  - 342

G. Current financial indebtedness (E)+(F) .....  342  -  342

H. Net current financial indebtedness (G)-(D) .....  -892  600 -292

I. Non-current financial debt (excluding current portion and debt instruments) .....  1 234(4)  -  1 234

J. Debt instruments .....  -  -  -

K. Non-current trade and other payables .....  -  -  -

L. Non-current financial debt (I)+(J)+(K) .....  1 234  -  1 234

M. Total indebtedness (H)+(L) .....  342  600  942

Amounts as at 30 June 2023

(1) Cash of NOK 856 million consists of the Interim Consolidated Financial Statements line item cash and cash

equivalents of NOK 856 million.

(2) Other current financial assets of NOK 377 million consist of the Interim Consolidated Financial Statements line

item other current financial assets of NOK 377 million.

(3) Current portion of non-current financial debt of NOK 342 million consist of the Interim Consolidated Financial

Statements line item current lease liabilities of NOK 342 million.

(4) Non-current financial debt (excluding current portion and debt instruments) of NOK 1 234 million consist of the